

Sessions Trial No.161 of 2018

Order. 40, Dt. 14-06-2022:

Today is fixed for production, appearance and E.R. of W.As.

Accused Ovi @ Avi @ Patka Paul is produced from the Correctional Home and remanded to J.C.

Two accused persons, namely, Avijit Jha and Md. Arman on Court bail are absent without any steps. As such the sureties stood for them be directed to produce the accused persons, namely, Avijit Jha and Md. Arman to avoid the proceeding u/s 446 Cr.P.C.

One petition has been filed by the accused Ovi @ Avi @ Patka Paul in connection with the above case praying for granting bail in his favour.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present.

Heard both sides.

Considering the misuse of liberty granted by the Court, by the present accused Ovi @ Avi @ Patka Paul, who was directed to face the trial u/s 341/206/307/120B I.P.C., I am of the considered opinion that the accused should be detained because the police machinery has to use for ensuring his appearance in the Court for facing trial since 2018.

Bail prayer stands rejected.

By Order No.07, dt.15.03.2022 W.As were issued against two accused persons, namely, Md. Imtiaz @ Rabbani and Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju vide Process Nos.300 and 301.

In spite of issuing warrants against the said accused persons the warrants have not been executed.

Considering the above it is, therefore, necessary to ask the I.C. Golabari P.S. and I.C. Belur P.S. by appearing with a report in writing as to the disposal of the above process being Nos.300 and 301 in light of R-13, the G.D. books, the command certificates etc. and the other registers and books showing the process of disposal of Court process by the said P.Ss, positively sharp at 12.30 a.m. on 11.07.2022.

Fix 11.07.2022 for personal appearance of I.C. Golabari P.S. and I.C. Belur P.S. and E.R. of W.As and

06.08.2022 for production and appearance of the accused persons.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Howrah