

Sessions Trial No.161 of 2018

Order. 47, Dt. 06-08-2022:

Today is fixed for production and appearance.

Accused Avijit Jha is present by filing hazira.

Accused persons, namely, Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju and Ovi @ Avi @ Patka Paul have been produced from J.C. and remanded to J.C. till date.

Heard Ld. Advocate on bail application on behalf of accused Ovi @ Avi @ Patka Paul.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge opposes the bail petition.

Perused and considered the materials in record, specially the last order-sheet, even after best effort of the executing agency, the accused person was evaded the Court and its process and there is very least possibility by the present accused Ovi @ Avi @ Patka Paul to appear before the Court. This Court shall like last four years be in no position to commence the trial by framing charge against the accused person.

I, therefore, do not inclined to grant bail this present accused Ovi @ Avi @ Patka Paul.

The bail prayer thus stands rejected.

I.C. Belur P.S. is present. He also drew the attention to the order dt.14.07.2022 passed by Ld. C.J.M. Howrah wherefrom it appears that the order sheet along with report of I.C. Belur P.S. and original warrant and all other things received by this Court. But the same has not been reflected. Accordingly, I.C. directed to execute the warrant against the present accused Md. Arman at once and positively before 25.08.2022.

To 25.08.2022 for production, appearance and E.R. of W.A.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Howrah