

Sessions Trial Case No.161 of 2018

Order No.63,

Dated 22/02/2023,

The record is put up today on the strength of put up petition, filed by the accused person, namely, Avijit Jha

The accused person, namely, Avijit Jha surrenders before this court today. He is taken into custody.

One vokatnama is filed on behalf of the said accused. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused person files a petition praying for bail of the accused person stating that the accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Moreover, W.A was issued against the accused person on 19/01/2023 as he failed to take steps on that date.

Ld. Special PP raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am inclined to release the accused person on interim bail.

Hence, it is

Ordered

that the present accused person, namely, Avijit Jha may find interim bail of Rs.3,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Howrah.

Recall W.A.

Send a copy of this order to the O.C/I.C of the concerned P.S as well as Ld. C.J.M, Howrah.

Accused person be released from this Court, subject to acceptance of bond by Ld. C.J.M, Howrah.

To date (27/02/2023) for appearance and production of the accused persons and for framing of charge.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Howrah(I.C)