

**Sessions Trial Case No.161 of 2018**

Order No.66.

Dated 06/03/2023.

Today, the date is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons, hearing of bail petitions and consideration of charge.

The accused persons, namely, Md. Imtiaz @ Rabbani, Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju, Ovi @ Avi @ Patka and Md. Arman are produced from correctional home and are remanded to J.C till the next date.

Another accused person, namely, Avijit Jha is present by filing hazira.

Vokatnamas are filed on behalf of the accused persons. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons, namely, Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju, Ovi @ Avi @ Patka and Md. Arman file several petitions praying for bail of the accused persons stating that they are innocent and they have been falsely implicated in this case and they have been under judicial custody since long.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person, namely, Avijit Jha prays for confirmation of the bail on the ground that the petitioner/accused is never absent and is complying the order of the Court.

Ld. Special PP raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

On perusal of the record, it appears that charge-sheet has been submitted against the accused persons u/s 341/506/307/120B/34 I.PC and u/s 25/27 of the Arms Act. Considering the period of detention of the accused persons/petitioners and the fact that there is no chance of immediate commencement of trial, I am of the view that accused/petitioners, namely, Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju, Ovi @ Avi @ Patka and Md. Arman can be released on bail.

Hence, it is

**Ordered**

that the present accused persons/petitioners, namely, Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju, Ovi @ Avi @ Patka and Md. Arman may find bail of Rs.5,000/- each with two registered sureties each of Rs.2,500/- each; out of those two registered sureties, one must be Ld. Advocate by profession, with a direction to the accused persons to appear before this Court once in a month positively i.d. this bail order will stand cancelled, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M., Howrah.

The interim bail of the accused person, namely, Avijit Jha is hereby confirmed.

To 03/04/2023 for appearance and production of the accused persons.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Howrah(I.C)