

S. T Case No 161 of 2018
CNR No. WBHW01-002591-2018
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No. 83.

Dated : 08.01.2025

The record is put up today on the strength of a put up petition, filed by the accused/ petitioner, namely, Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju. Copy served.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present.

Ld. Advocate Md. Jamal Ansari enters his appearance in this case representing the accused petitioner by filing a fresh vokalatnama.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Heard. Considered.

The petition for putting up the case is record is hereby allowed.

At this stage, the accused /petitioner files a petition praying for surrendering along with a prayer for bail and recalling of W.A with regard to the above stated accused person on the ground stated therein and also files the copy of his identity card.

The accused-petitioner is permitted to surrender before this Court.

Accordingly, accused-petitioner surrender before this Court today in pursuance of W.A, issued by this Court. He is taken into custody and are remanded to J.C till 10/01/2025.

Now, the petition praying for bail is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused / petitioner submits that on earlier occasion i.e. on 09.08.2024, W.A was issued against the present accused-petitioner by this Court due to his absence and there is no intentional laches on the part of the petitioner as the concerned advocate clerk failed to provide information to the accused / petitioner regarding the date fixed. Ld. Advocate further submits that neither any bail petition is pending nor rejected by the Hon'ble Court with regard to the present accused / petitioner. Accordingly, he prays for granting bail to the accused / petitioner.

Ld. PP-in-Charge raised objection.

Perused the petition as well as the case record, where-from, it appears that on 09.08.2024, W.A was issued by this Court against the accused / petitioner and the present case relates to an offence under section 341/506/307/120B/34 IPC and 25/27 of the Arms Act.

Today, the accused / petitioner voluntarily surrenders before this Court, which is a good gesture.

In view of the above, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused / petitioner, but in the interim form.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the accused/ petitioner, namely, Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju may find an interim bail of Rs.2,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Howrah i.d. to J/C. If on bail, to 13.01.2025 for appearance of the accused person.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M., Howrah for information.

C/D, if produced, be returned. Recall W.A against the present accused-petitioner.

To date i.e. 13/01/2025 for appearance and E.R of W.A against the accused Md. Arman.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah.

Additional Session Judge,

1st Court, Howrah.