

S.T Case No.161 of 2018
CNR No. WBHW01-002591-2018
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No. 89,

Dated : 11.08.2025,

Today is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons and E.R of W.A against the accused person, namely, Md. Arman and report from the Ld. Advocate Smt. Saswati Mitra.

No E.R has been received by this Court with regard to W.A against the accused Md. Arman.

No details has been submitted with regard to the detention of the accused Md. Rabbani.

Out of rest three accused persons on court bail, two accused persons, namely, Abhi @ Patka and Avijit Jha are absent by filing two separate petitions praying for time on the ground stated therein.

Rest one accused person, namely, Sanjay Kumar Mishra is present by filing hazira.

One petition been filed on behalf of the accused person, namely, Avijit Jha praying for extension of his interim bail.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present.

Ld. Advocates for the accuse persons are present.

Ld. Advocate Smt. Saswati Mitra is present and submits that she needs time to furnish the details of the NDPS case, in which, accused Md. Rabbani is detained in custody and the details of the correctional home with regard to detention of the accused Md. Rabbani.

Now, the petition praying for confirmation of the interim bail is taken up for hearing.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that on earlier occasion i.e. on vide order No.85 dated 06.03.2025, the interim bail of the accused person Avijit Jha and Sanjay Kumar Mishra @ Sanju has been confirmed.

Considering the above, the petition is rejected being infructuous.

Fix 12/11/2025 for appearance of the accused persons and E.R of W.A against the accused person, namely, Md. Arman and report from the Ld. Advocate Smt. Saswati Mitra with regard to the accused Md. Rabbani.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Howrah